Fees for studying abroad W 6,314 W 3,999 W 3,319
Fees for offsite training 3,025 4,498 4,217
Tutorial fees 3,905 3,778 5,548
Others 13,782 11,783 14,275

W 27,026 W 24,058 W 27,359

F-78

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 307

Table of Contents

POSCO and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

33.  Employees� Welfare

In order to enhance the welfare of employees, the Company provides fringe benefits to its employees, such as dining
facilities, dispensary, scholarships, employee stock ownership plan, medical insurance, accident
compensation, compensated absence and gymnasium facilities, among others. Employee benefits paid by the
Company amounted to W481,713 million for the year ended December 31, 2007 (2006: W537,242 million,
2005: W714,157 million).

34.  The Effect from Adjustment of Accounting Policy in Consolidated Subsidiaries

The accounting policy and estimates of the consolidated subsidiaries have been adjusted to confirm that of the
Company. The effect of adjustments for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006, are as follows:

2007
Net Assets
Value
before Adjustment Net Assets Value

Adjustment Amount
after

Adjustment
(In millions of Korean won)

Posteel Co., Ltd. W 324,736 W (626) W 324,110
POSCON Co., Ltd. 149,729 901 150,630
Pohang Coated Steel Co., Ltd. 275,322 (2,821) 272,501
POSCO Asia Co., Ltd.(POA) 20,861 (544) 20,317
Zhanjiagang Pohang Stainless Steel Co.,Ltd (ZPSS) 569,173 (42,750) 526,423
POSCO Investment Co., Ltd. 68,609 (1,574) 67,035
POSCO Refractories & Environment Company
Ltd.(POSREC) 132,953 6,451 139,404
Qingdao Pohang Stainless Steel Co., Ltd. 83,558 (6,215) 77,343
POSCO-Japan Co., Ltd. 58,188 (545) 57,643
Samjung Packing & Aluminum Co., Ltd. 77,793 2,362 80,155
POSCO Power Corp. 523,318 (1,509) 521,809

2006
Net Assets
Value
before Adjustment Net Assets Value

Adjustment Amount
after

Adjustment
(In millions of Korean won)

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 308

Posteel Co., Ltd. W 293,447 W (650) W 292,797
POSCON Co., Ltd. 129,593 (769) 128,824
Pohang Coated Steel Co., Ltd. 267,016 (2,922) 264,094
POSCO Asia Co., Ltd.(POA) 18,353 (349) 18,004
Zhanjiagang Pohang Stainless Steel Co.,Ltd (ZPSS) 481,471 (32,705) 448,766
POSCO Investment Co., Ltd. 64,793 (1,556) 63,237
POSCO Refractories & Environment Company
Ltd.(POSREC) 120,342 (5,403) 114,939
Qingdao Pohang Stainless Steel Co., Ltd. 63,728 (4,309) 59,419
POSCO-Japan Co., Ltd. 49,481 (337) 49,144
Samjung Packing & Aluminum Co., Ltd. 68,955 (1,501) 67,454

F-79

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 309

Table of Contents

POSCO and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

35.  Significant Differences between Korean GAAP and U.S. GAAP

Reconciliation to U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

The consolidated financial statements of the Company are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles in the Republic of Korea (�Korean GAAP�), which differs in certain material respects from generally
accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (�U.S. GAAP�). Application of U.S. GAAP would have
affected the balance sheets as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 and the net income for each of the three year
periods ended to the extent described below.

A description of the material differences between Korean GAAP and U.S. GAAP as they relate to the Company are
discussed in detail below.

(a)  Reconciliation of net income from Korean GAAP to U.S. GAAP

Adjustments Income Tax Adjustments
before Income

Tax Effect after Income Tax
(In millions of Korean won, except share data)

For the year ended December 31, 2007
Net income under Korean GAAP W 3,558,660
Adjustments:
Fixed asset revaluation W 16,985 W (4,671) 12,314
Capitalized costs 23,853 (6,560) 17,293
Capitalized repairs (882) 243 (639)
Investment securities 511 (141) 370
Amortizing of goodwill 29,160 (8,019) 21,141
Derivatives (71,011) 19,529 (51,482)
Others, net 10,193 (2,803) 7,390

W 8,809 W (2,422) W 6,387

Net income as adjusted in accordance with U.S. GAAP W 3,565,047

Basic and diluted earnings per share, as adjusted, in
accordance with U.S. GAAP W 46,938

Weighted-average shares outstanding 75,952,869

F-80

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 310

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 311

Table of Contents

POSCO and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Adjustments Income Tax Adjustments
before Income

Tax Effect after Income Tax
(In millions of Korean won, except share data)

For the year ended December 31, 2006
Net income under Korean GAAP W 3,314,181
Adjustments:
Fixed asset revaluation W 20,152 W (5,542) 14,610
Capitalized costs 35,435 (9,745) 25,690
Capitalized repairs (1,269) 349 (920)
Investment securities 54,070 (14,869) 39,201
Amortizing of goodwill 25,322 (6,964) 18,358
Others, net (4,588) 1,263 (3,325)

W 129,122 W (35,508) W 93,614

Net income as adjusted in accordance with U.S. GAAP W 3,407,795

Basic and diluted earnings per share, as adjusted, in
accordance with U.S. GAAP W 43,304

Weighted-average shares outstanding 78,694,181

Adjustments Income Tax Adjustments
before Income

Tax Effect after Income Tax
(In millions of Korean won, except share data)

For the year ended December 31, 2005
Net income under Korean GAAP W 4,022,492
Adjustments:
Fixed asset revaluation W 19,301 W (5,222) 14,079
Capitalized costs 15,381 (4,230) 11,151
Capitalized repairs (5,312) 1,461 (3,851)
Investment securities 81,659 (22,456) 59,203
Amortizing of goodwill 8,875 (2,441) 6,434
Others, net 4,187 (12,097) (7,910)

W 124,091 W (44,985) W 79,106

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 312

Net income as adjusted in accordance with U.S. GAAP W 4,101,598

Basic and diluted earnings per share, as adjusted, in
accordance with U.S. GAAP W 51,789

Weighted-average shares outstanding 79,198,135

F-81

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 313

Table of Contents

POSCO and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

(b)  Reconciliation of shareholders� equity from Korean GAAP to U.S. GAAP

Adjustments Income Tax Adjustments
before Income

Tax Effect after Income Tax
(In millions of Korean won)

As of December 31, 2007
Total shareholders� equity under Korean GAAP W 25,117,740
Minority interest (633,657)

24,484,083
Adjustments:
Fixed asset revaluation W (136,471) W 15,041 (121,430)
Capitalized costs 345,496 (95,011) 250,485
Capitalized repairs 1,573 (433) 1,140
Investment securities (71,762) 19,735 (52,027)
Amortization of goodwill 63,356 (17,423) 45,933
Derivatives (71,011) 19,529 (51,482)
Others, net 5,664 (1,558) 4,106

W 136,845 W (60,120) W 76,725

Shareholders� equity, as adjusted, in accordance with
U.S. GAAP W 24,560,809

Adjustments Income Tax Adjustments
before Income

Tax Effect after Income Tax
(In millions of Korean won)

As of December 31, 2006
Total shareholders� equity under Korean GAAP W 22,401,742
Minority interest (489,208)

21,912,534
Adjustments:
Fixed asset revaluation W (155,755) W 19,986 (135,769)
Capitalized costs 321,643 (88,452) 233,191
Capitalized repairs 2,455 (675) 1,780
Investment securities (84,269) 23,174 (61,095)

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 314

Amortizing of goodwill 34,196 (9,404) 24,792
Cumulative effect of FAS 123R (4,097) 1,127 (2,970)
Others, net (431) 119 (312)

W 113,742 W (54,125) W 59,617

Shareholders� equity, as adjusted, in accordance with
U.S. GAAP W 21,972,151

F-82

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 315

Table of Contents

POSCO and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Adjustments Income Tax Adjustments
before Income

Tax Effect after Income Tax
(In millions of Korean won)

As of December 31, 2005
Total shareholders� equity under Korean GAAP W 19,873,677
Minority interest (384,670)

19,489,007
Adjustments:
Fixed asset revaluation W (175,907) W 25,528 (150,379)
Capitalized costs 286,208 (78,707) 207,501
Capitalized repairs 3,724 (1,024) 2,700
Investment securities (66,594) 18,313 (48,281)
Amortization of goodwill 8,875 (2,441) 6,434
Others, net 60 (8,873) (8,813)

W 56,366 W (47,204) W 9,162

Shareholders� equity, as adjusted, in accordance with
U.S. GAAP W 19,498,169

(c)  Fixed asset revaluation

Under Korean GAAP, certain fixed assets were subject to upward revaluations in accordance with the Asset
Revaluation Law, with the revaluation increment credited to capital surplus. As a result of this revaluation,
depreciation expense on these assets was adjusted to reflect the increased basis. Under U.S. GAAP, such a revaluation
is not permitted and depreciation expense should be based on historical cost. When assets are sold, any revaluation
surplus related to those assets under Korean GAAP would be reflected in income as additional gain on sale of assets